505695499 09/27/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5742309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
R. MICHAEL WEBB	09/25/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U-FUEL, INC.	
Street Address:	908 DOMNUS 203	
City:	LAS VEGAS	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89144	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16218768

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 715-835-5232

Email: abourget@bourgetlaw.com
Correspondent Name: ANTHONY J BOURGET

Address Line 1: 1119 REGIS COURT, SUITE 110
Address Line 4: EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1101.0027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY J BOURGET
SIGNATURE:	/anthony j bourget/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2019

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2019 09 27 Assignment\_ASFILED#page1.tif source=2019 09 27 Assignment\_ASFILED#page3.tif

PATENT 505695499 REEL: 050514 FRAME: 0687

Pending Application Serial No. US16/218,768

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I Ronald Michael Webb, hereinafter referenced to as the **Assignor**, residing at 908 Domnus 203, Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 am the inventor of certain inventions and improvements for which I have made application for letters Patent of the United States, identified as Serial No. US16/218,768, filed December 13, 2018 entitled Solar Powered Water Purification Kiosk; and,

WHEREAS, U-Fuel, Inc. NV, hereinafter referred to as **Domestic Assignee** located at 908 Domnus 203, Las Vegas Nevada 89144, desires to acquired the rights, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof within the United States: and,

WHEREAS, U-Fuel International, hereinafter referred to as International Assignee located at San Jose, canton Central, distrito Catedral, Barrio Amon, Calle 7, aveidas 7y9 oficina 751, San Jose, Costa Rica 10101 desires to acquire the rights, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof outside the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Domestic and International Assignees agree to pay R. Michael Webb a royalty in the amount of three percent (3%) of all sales of the above invention or improvements directly or through subsidiaries of Assignees. Said payments shall be made to a domestic bank account for all sales in the United States and to an international bank account for all sales outside the United States, as designated by Assignor.
- 2. In consideration thereof, R. Michael Webb hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to said Assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of the substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, and any reissue or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof and any reissue or re-issues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent and assign to and authorize said International Assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all other countries outside the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by said International Assignee its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term of terms foe which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

PATENT REEL: 050514 FRAME: 0688 3. The Assignees hereto accept said assignment and agree that title and/or the rights conveyed hereto shall revert to Mr. Webb in the event that (a) either Assignee is in material breach of its royalty obligations under this agreement; or (b) if the Assignee ceases to manufacture or sale any product that is covered by any or Mr. Webb's patents that are assigned to the assignee.

AND I, R. Michael Webb, hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreements in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time a request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignees, their successors, assigns, nominee or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to said assigns, or to their nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its succors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents for applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

1 kelieby w th

State of Wisconsin: County of Eau Claire:

appeared R. Wichael Webb who executed the forgoing assignment and acknowledge said execution was of his free will and for the purpose herein set forth.

> ELLEN K KNOKE Notary Public

Ellen K. Knoke Notary Public Commission Expires 6/18/23

**PATENT REEL: 050514 FRAME: 0689** 

RECORDED: 09/27/2019